

WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Ronald Sklansky *Clearinghouse Director*

Richard Sweet *Clearinghouse Assistant Director* Terry C. Anderson Legislative Council Director

Laura D. Rose Legislative Council Deputy Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 01–135

Comments

[<u>NOTE</u>: All citations to "Manual" in the comments below are to the <u>Administrative Rules Procedures Manual</u>, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated September 1998.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. The rule should explain that it is modifying a rule that has not yet taken effect.

b. In s. Comm 64.0403 (3) (a) 2., the phrase "shall be permitted to" should be replaced by the word "may."

c. In s. Comm 64.0604 (1) (a) 2., the phrase "this requirement shall not" should be replaced by the phrase "the requirement in subd. 1. does not."

5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

a. In s. Comm 64.0300, the language is unclear; "In operating of hospitals . . ." should be changed to "In the operation of hospitals . . ." or "In operating hospitals"

b. In s. Comm 64.0300, "centers" should be changed to "center."

c. In s. Comm 64.0401 (4) (a) 4. b., ". . . a outdoor" should be changed to ". . . an outdoor."

d. In s. Comm 64.0401 (4) (a) 4. d., when is an area "contaminated"?

e. In s. Comm 64.0604 (1) (a) 1., ". . . hospitals and ambulatory . . . " should be changed to ". . . in hospitals and ambulatory"

f. In s. Comm 64.0604 (1) (b), the sentence reads as if duct lining shall not be installed as necessary to prevent moisture accumulation. Is that the intent?

g. In s. Comm 64.0605 (1), the word "as" should be deleted.